CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF MERRICKVILLE - WOLFORD

BY-LAW NO. 55-2019

BEING a By-law to amend By-law 30-17 of the Corporation of the Village of Merrickville-Wolford, commonly referred to as the "Procedural By-law"

WHEREAS section 5(3), the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that a Council may exercise its powers by By-law;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Merrickville - Wolford did pass Bylaw 30-17, a procedure by-law for the conduct of Council business;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Merrickville-Wolford does deem it in the best interest of the municipality to amend Section 3.3 a) of By-Law 30-17, regarding the procedure to cancel and rescheduling of Council meetings;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Merrickville-Wolford enacts as follows:

1. Section 3.3 a) of By-law 30-17 is hereby amended as follows:

3.3 Cancellation and Rescheduling of Council Meetings

- a) The Clerk, in consultation with the Mayor, is hereby authorized to cancel or reschedule any regular or special Council meeting.
- 2. This by-law shall be consolidated with By-law 30-17, for ease of reference.

THIS BY-LAW shall be deemed to come into force upon passing.

READ a first and second time this 10th day of October, 2019

READ a third and final time and passed this 10th day of October, 2019

Struthers J. Douglas

MAYOR

Doug Robertson CAO/CLERK/Director of Economic Development